CHAPTER 645—H. F. No. 2172

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of Olmsted county to annually appropriate money as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the board for incidental costs and expenses; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 433, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 433, Section 1, is amended to read:

- Section 1. Olmsted county; incidental costs and expenses. In addition to the amount authorized by Minnesota Statutes 1961 1965, Section 375.16, the county board of Olmsted county may annually appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding \$500 \$1,000 as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the county board at his discretion to pay for incidental costs and expenses incurred in expediting the business of the county of Olmsted. The fund shall be under the exclusive control of the chairman of the county board, subject to post audit by the county board.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Olmsted county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 646-H. F. No. 2272

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the establishment and maintenance of a personnel system on a merit basis in Hennepin county; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 855, Section 6, Subdivision 1; and Section 7, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 855, Section 6, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.